
   

FOUNDATION FOR INNOVATORS IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

A NIDHI-TBI funded by DST, Govt. of India 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY PATNA 
5TH FLOOR (LEFT), BLOCK-9, BIHTA, PATNA, BIHAR, INDIA, 801106 

CIN-U73200BR2017NPL035343, Email- info_tbi@iitp.ac.in, Phone- 0611-5233954 
 

    Date:  01.03.2024 

 
SHORT TIME NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION 

NIQ No.: IITP/FIST/TBI-83/2023-24 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. Sealed quotations are invited from eligible and reputed vendors as per eligibility criteria given in 

Annexure-I 

2. The interested eligible bidders should download the NIQ from the official website of IIT Patna (i.e. 

iitp.ac.in Tender/ NIQ Section) from 14.03.2024 to 27.03.2024 

 

3. NAME OF THE WORK: 
 Providing and laying of Double charge vitrified tiles at 5th floor FIST lab TBI IIT  Patna. 

 

4. GENERAL GUIDELINES: 
I. The interested bidders may visit the site to have an exact idea regarding the Works to be 

done, before submission of bid. 

II. The work is to be completed within 30 days of receipt of the work order as per the delivery 

schedule. 

III. Utmost importance should be given to the quality of work. It should be strictly as per the 

competent authority. 

IV. Any item of substandard quality will be rejected. 

V. FIST-TBI, IIT Patna has the right to cancel the NIQ. 

 

5. PROCEDURE AND TIME FOR SUBMISSION OF DOCUMENTS: 
 

SCHEDULE OF DATES: 
  

a) Date of download of NIQ documents- From 14.03.2024 to 27.03.2024 till 3:00 PM from the 

official website. 

b) Last date and time of submission of sealed quotation document – 27.03.2024 up to 3:00 p.m. in 

the tender box on the floor, Room No. 503. 

c) Date and time of opening of quotation 27.03.2024 at 05.00 pm. 

d) Place of opening of quotation: In the conference hall, FIST-TBI, IIT Patna. 

e) Validity of quotations: 60 Days. 
 

6. A.  The Quotation superscripted as “Providing and laying of Double charge vitrified tiles at 5th   

       floor FIST lab TBI IIT Patna..” addressed to the PIC, TBI, IIT PATNA, Kanpa, Bihta, Patna-

        801106, must reach not later than 3:00 p.m. on 27.03.2024. 

    B. After the expiry of the scheduled date & time, no quotation will be accepted under any 

circumstances. 

C. Rate should be quoted in the ‘PRICE BID FORMAT’ (Annexure-II and III & as per prescribed 

in the Quotation Document). 

D.   Prices shall be inclusive of all taxes, duties, GST, levies, transportation, etc. as applicable. If 

turnover is less than 40 lakhs an undertaking by the bidder is to be given that no GST registration 

is required. 

E.  List of Approved makes:  Kajaria, Johnson, Bajaj, Hindward. 

 

http://unow.atiwb.gov.in/


   

FOUNDATION FOR INNOVATORS IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

A NIDHI-TBI funded by DST, Govt. of India 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY PATNA 
5TH FLOOR (LEFT), BLOCK-9, BIHTA, PATNA, BIHAR, INDIA, 801106 

CIN-U73200BR2017NPL035343, Email- info_tbi@iitp.ac.in, Phone- 0611-5233954 
 

F. Along with the quotation the bidders have to submit the following forms as well as credentials 

(self-attested): - 

I)             Experience Certificated as per Annexure-I 

II)            Photo Copy of PAN. 

III)           Price Bid Format (Annexure –II & III) 

IV)           GST no (If required). 

 

7. TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
 

FIST-TBI will deduct a sum at the rate of 5% of the gross amount from each running bill of the 

contractor as a security deposit. The security deposit shall be refunded after six months of the 

defects liability period. CPWD specifications and conditions shall prevail over other terms and 

conditions. 

8. In case the same price is offered by two or more bidders, the bidders quoted L1 (same) shall be 

called for Auction and offer the final price, and then the final L1 party shall be offered LOI. 

 

 

 

Sd- 

PIC, TBI, IIT Patna 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

FOUNDATION FOR INNOVATORS IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

A NIDHI-TBI funded by DST, Govt. of India 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY PATNA 
5TH FLOOR (LEFT), BLOCK-9, BIHTA, PATNA, BIHAR, INDIA, 801106 

CIN-U73200BR2017NPL035343, Email- info_tbi@iitp.ac.in, Phone- 0611-5233954 
 

Annexure-I 

Eligibility Criteria: 

 

Contractors/ vendors who fulfill the following requirements shall be eligible to 

apply. The joint ventures are not accepted. 

 

a) Experience of having completed/substantially completed during the last 5 years 

following ‘similar works’ ending the last day of the month previous to the one in 

which applications were invited: 

Three *similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the 

estimated cost. 
OR 

Two *similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of the 

estimated cost 

OR 

One *similar completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost. 

AND 

One work of any nature (either part of (i) or a separate one) costing not less than the amount 

equal to 40% of the Estimated cost put to tender with some Central/State Government 

Organization/Central Autonomous Body/Central Public Sector undertakings. 

 

 

The “Similar work” shall mean ‘Civil Work’ 

 

A Completion Certificate from t h e  Client must be submitted by the bidder. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

FOUNDATION FOR INNOVATORS IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

A NIDHI-TBI funded by DST, Govt. of India 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY PATNA 
5TH FLOOR (LEFT), BLOCK-9, BIHTA, PATNA, BIHAR, INDIA, 801106 

CIN-U73200BR2017NPL035343, Email- info_tbi@iitp.ac.in, Phone- 0611-5233954 
 

Annexure-II 

FIST-TBI, IIT Patna 

5th floor, Block-09, IIT PATNA Kanpa Raod, Bihta Patna, 801106 (Bihar) 
 

To be filled up by the contractor: - 

Name of the work: - Providing and laying of Double charge vitrified tiles at 5th floor FIST lab 

TBI IIT Patna. 

 

 

 

I/We agree to carry out the above-mentioned works…………………………………………% 

below……………………or……………………………….% above or. At per of the estimated cost is 

………………………………………………. (in figure. Rs.) ………………………………………..  

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………. (in words). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of Contactor with stamp. 

Mob. No.- 

Email-id- 

 

 

 

 



   

FOUNDATION FOR INNOVATORS IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

A NIDHI-TBI funded by DST, Govt. of India 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY PATNA 
5TH FLOOR (LEFT), BLOCK-9, BIHTA, PATNA, BIHAR, INDIA, 801106 

CIN-U73200BR2017NPL035343, Email- info_tbi@iitp.ac.in, Phone- 0611-5233954 
 

Annexure-III 

 

BOQ 

Name of work: - Providing and laying of Double charge vitrified tiles at 5th floor FIST lab TBI IIT Patna. 

Sl. No. DSR Item No Description of item Unit Quantity Rate (DSR 2023) Amount 

1 11.41A 

Providing and laying Vitrified tiles on the floor in 

different sizes (thickness to be specified by the 

manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% 

and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & 

manufacturer, in all colors and shades, laid on 20 mm 

thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) 

jointing with grey cement slurry @3.3 kg/sqm 

including grouting the joints with white cement and 

matching pigments, etc. The tiles must be cut with 

the zero-chipping diamond cutter only. Laying of 

tiles will be done with the notch trowel, plier, wedge, 

clips of required thickness, leveling system, and 

rubber mallet for placing the tiles gently and easily. 

11.41A.1 Double charge vitrified tile polished finish 

of size 

sqm 110.13 1453.65  

Total Amount 

  

   

 

 

                                                                                                               Signature of Contactor with stamp. 

Mob. No.- 

Email-id- 


